accounting policy did not have any impact on the
opening balance of equity as at 1 April 2022. The
Group has assessed the implications of this new
Guidance on the above accounting policy and the
Guidance has a material impact on how the Group’s
results and financial position for the current or
prior periods have been prepared or presented in the
consolidated financial statements.

This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively by restating the balances as at 31
March 2023. The following table summarises the
impacts of the adoption of the Guidance on the
comparatives presented in the Group’s consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and consolidated statement of financial
position.

— 21 —

於2023年3月31日的綜合財務狀況表

截至2023年3月31日止年度的綜合損益
及其他全面收益表

附註：已發行普通股的股份加權平均數
以及每股基本及攤薄虧損在考慮
2024年5月股份合併的影響後進
行了調整（附註 8）。

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 March 2023

Carrying
amount as at

31 March
2023

(before the
adoption)

Impact of
adoption of

the Guidance

Restated
carrying

amount as at
31 March

2023
(after the
adoption)

於 2023年
3月 31日
的賬面值
（採納前）

採納指引
的影響

於 2023年
3月 31日
的經重列
賬面值

（採納後）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 5,733 55 5,788
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 6,491 (296) 6,195
LSP obligations 長期服務金責任 – 516 516
Retained profits 保留溢利 9,689 (165) 9,524

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 March 2023

Original
amount

(before the
adoption)

Impact of
adoption of

the Guidance

Restated
amount

(after the
adoption)

原金額
（採納前）

採納指引
的影響

經重列金額
（採納後）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 19,781 379 20,160
General and administrative

expenses
一般及行政開支

15,867 (45) 15,822
Income tax credit 所得稅抵免 686 55 741
Loss for the year 年內虧損 1,891 279 2,170
Actuarial gains on LSP obligations 長期服務金責任的精算

收益 – 114 114
Other comprehensive expense 其他全面開支 638 (114) 524
Total comprehensive expense 全面開支總額 2,529 165 2,694

Loss per share 每股虧損
Basic and diluted (HK cents) (note) 基本及攤薄（港仙）

（附註） (2.52) (0.37) (2.89)

Note: The weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue and basic and diluted loss per
share were adjusted after taking into account
the effect of the share consolidation in May
2024 (note 8).

— 22 —

下表概述採納指引對本集團截至 2024年
3月31日止年度的綜合損益及其他全面
收益表及於2024年3月31日的綜合財務
狀況表的影響，前提為本集團未更改上
述會計政策，並繼續應用香港會計準則
第19號第93(b)段中的實務變通：

於2024年3月31日的綜合財務狀況表

截至2024年3月31日止年度的綜合損益
及其他全面收益表

The following table summarises the impacts of
the adoption of the Guidance on the Group’s
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31
March 2024 and consolidated statement of financial